

22.07.2025

Present:- Sh. Ajay Kumar Sharma and Sh. R.P. Sahu, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Mohd. Zamal, Ld. Counsel for defendants through VC.

Process issued to defendant received back served on 12.06.2025.

Memo of appearance was filed by defendants on 02.07.2025.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that the memo of appearance has been filed through e-filing on 01.07.2025, which is within the stipulated period. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the memo of appearance has not been filed within the stipulated period. Heard. **Ahlmad is directed verify the date of e-filing and apprise the court on the NDOH.**

Matter is adjourned.

Put up for further proceedings on 06.11.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/22.07.2025